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regated in whole or in part from 
the rest of the fee simple title ... 
and that the separate fractional titles 
should be taxed separately to their 
several owners." 

The court also considered a royalty 
interest and adopted the definition of 
"royalty" from an earlier Montana 
case as follows: 

" 'The word has a very well under­
stood and definite meaning in mining 
and oil operations. As thus used, it 
means a share of the produce or 
profit paid to the owner of the prop­
erty. Webster's Dictionary.' The 
expression 'a share of the produce 
or profit, paid to the owner of the 
property' is quite different from a 
share or interest in the property it­
self. It recognizes that the origi­
nator of the royalty is still the owner 
of the real property to which it re­
lates. and that the assignee's inter­
est is only in the 'produce or profit' 
therefrom,-namely, in the personal 
property which the owner is to re­
ceive for the granted privilege of 
producing minerals from his land." 
(Emphasis mine.) 

The court rcached the conclusion 
that a royalty interest as an incident 
to the owner's fee title was extin­
guished by the taking of a tax deed. 
The decision also recognizes that the 
reservation or conveyance of the min­
erai rights, which include gas and oil. 
creates a fractional interest in the land 
which is taxed separately to the own­
ers of such mineral rights and that a 
tax deed taken in accordance with the 
law against the owner of the surface 
rights does not extinguish or grant to 
the owner of the tax title the mineral 
rights previously segregated and sepa­
rately owned. 

A previous opinion of this office. No. 
253. Volume 20, pa~e 324. Report and 
Official Opinions of the Attorney Gen­
eral. held in part: 

"Undeveloped oil and gas rights 
pass under a legally taken tax deed 
to the surface rights even though 
the owner of the oil and g-as rights 
and the owner of the surface rights 
are separate persons ... " 

The opinion failed to distinguish be­
tween a royalty interest and the owner­
ship of a fractional interest in land 

consisting of the minerals, and said 
Opinion No. 253, Volume 20, page 324, 
Report and Official Opinions of the 
Attorney General, is hereby modified 
in accordance with this opinion. 

It must be remembered that the dis­
tinction between a royalty interest and 
the ownership of the mineral rights is 
dependent on the words used in the 
instrument. The example you give is 
clear on the point in that "the grantor 
reserves all of the oil, gas and mineral 
rights," which creates a separate tax­
able fractional interest. 

It is therefore my opinion that a tax 
deed taken against the owner of the 
surface rights to land does not ex­
tinguish the taxable recorded fractional 
interest consisting of mineral, oil and 
gas rights which are separately owned, 
but that a tax deed taken in accord­
ance with law, extinguished royalty 
interests which do not constitute an 
interest in the realty. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y. 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 87. 

Schools and School Districts-Bonds­
Budget, School, Surplus Funds. 

Held: Surplus school funds not need­
ed for current school expenses 
may not be used to pay 'the 
outstanding bonds of the school 
district, but must become a part 
of the funds available for use 
of the school district in the next 
school year and used in the next 
ensuing budget. 

Mr. J. J. McIntosh 
County Attorney 
Rosebud County 
Forsyth, Montana. 

Dear Mr. McIntosh: 

October 23. 1945. 

You advise me that a third class 
school district in Rosebud County has 
a surplus in the school funds which 
the trustees plan to use in the retire­
ment of district bonds. You also stated 
that an election has been held author­
izing the use of the surplus for the 
retirement of the bonds. You ask if 
the surplus may be used in this man­
ner. 
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In yo·ur letter you state that the elec­
tion was held under Section 1205, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, which 
provides that surplus moneys not nec­
essary for school expense may be used 
for retiring bonds after a favorable 
vote has been secured from the quali­
fied electors. However, this office has 
held that Section 1205, supra, has been 
modified by the school budget law and 
that all expenditures by a school dis­
trict must be made in accordance with 
the budget law. (Volume 15, page 
369; Volume 16, page 306; Volume 19, 
page 282; Volume 20, pages 283 and 
300, Report and Official Opinions of 
the Attorney General.) 

Section 1019.14, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, which is a part of the 
school budget law, provides that ex­
penditures may be made by a school 
district in accordance with the appro­
priations fixed in the budget and that 
expenditures are limited to the items 
of the budget. Section 1019.17, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, pro­
vides that funds not expended lapse at 
the end of the school year. These 
funds then become a part of the cash 
on hand for the next ensuing budget. 

Section 1224.25 and 1224.26, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. provide for 
the determination of the amounts 
necessary for payment of interest and 
principal of school district bonds and 
for the annual levy for the payment. 

It is therefore my opinion that sur­
plus school funds not· needed for cur­
rent school expenses may not be used 
to pay the outstanding bonds of the 
school district. but must become a part 
of the funds available for use of the 
school district in the next school year 
and used in the next ensuing budget. 

Sincerplv vonrs. 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 88. 

Theatre Operators-County Treasurer 
-License Fees. 

Held: In concurrence with Opinion 
No. 441, Volume 19, Report and 
Official Oainions of the Attor­
ney Generat, Section 2439, Re­
vised Codes of Montana. 1935, 
was by implication repealed by 
Chapter 91. Laws of 1937. and 
as a result thereof. the county 

treasurer may not request a li­
cense fee under and by virtue 
of Section 2439, supra. 

October 25, 1945. 

Mr. E. Gardner Brownlee 
County Attorney 
Ravalli County 
Hamilton, Montana 

Dear Mr. Brownlee: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to whether the county treasurer, by 
virtue of Section 2439, Revised Codes 
of Montana, 1935, may request a li­
cense fee of $25.00 from a theatre oper­
ator. 

This office held in Opinion No. 441, 
Volume 19, Report and Official Opin­
ions of the Attorney General, that Sec­
tion 2439, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, was by implication repealed by 
Chapter 91, Laws of 1937. It was 
stated in the above opinion that "by 
the repeal of Section 2439, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, there was no 
longer a license tax to be paid by mov­
ing picture shows thereunder." It is 
evident that the county treasurer may 
not. by virtue of Section 2439, request 
a license fee of $25.00 from a theatre 
operator. The license fee provided 
for in Chapter 91, Laws of 1937, is 
to be paid to the State Board of Equal­
ization, thereby avoiding- any collec­
tion by the county treasurer. 

It is therefore my opinion. in con­
currence with Opinion No. 441, Vol­
ume 19, Report and Official Opinions 
of the Attornev General. that Section 
2439. Revised Codes of Montana. 1935, 
was by implication repealed by Chapter 
91. Laws of 1937. and as a result 
thereof. the county treasurer may not 
request a license fee under and by vir­
tue of Section 2439, supra. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 89. 

Appropriations for Operation-Ex­
penses, Traveling-Federal Apprentice 
Training Service-State Apprenticeship 

Counci1. 

Held: The Montana State Apprentice­
ship Council may, in the exer­
cise of its sound discretion. Ie-
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